
25 September 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 17.09.18

Economic & Community 
Development Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Hogarth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Maskell  
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Eyre, Krogdahl, Lake, McGarvey, 
McGregor and Pearsall

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 26 June 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee 

 

6.  Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

(Pages 5 - 28) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

7.  Community Plan 2017-18 Annual Report (Pages 29 - 68) Alan Whiting 
Tel: 01732 227446

8.  Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy 
& Action Plan Annual Report 2018-19 

(Pages 69 - 94) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474

9.  Dunton Green Annual Report 2017-18 (Pages 95 - 120) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474



10.  Community grants scheme 2017-18 year end 
monitoring 

(Pages 121 - 150) Hayley Brooks 
Tel: 01732 227272

11.  Work Plan (Pages 151 - 152)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman)

Cllr. Maskell (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Eyre and McGarvey

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Krogdahl, Lake, 
McGregor and Pearsall

1.   Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Hogarth be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2018/19.

(Cllr. Hogarth in the Chair)

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Maskell be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2018/19.

3.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

5.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted.

6.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that Officers were investigating 
entering the 2019 ‘Enterprising Britain Awards’ next year as it was thought there 
may be potential in some of the categories.

The Vice Chairman reported on some feedback received from Simon Harris, who 
worked within the West Kent partnership and was stationed within the Council 
offices, on Supported Internships.  These were aimed at supporting people with 
moderate learning differences to gain experience in the workplace and provide 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 26 June 2018

2

them with the skills and experience they required to move in to full time 
employment. The scheme was provided at no financial cost to the employer or the 
school or college whose students fulfil the internship placements as all the funding 
was provided by the Governments Access to Work scheme.  He was pleased to 
advise that the Council’s Senior Management Team had embraced the scheme 
which would require the Council to partner with a local SEN school or college and 
to create work roles and placements.  In response to a question, the Chief Officer 
Communities and Business said it would initially be for about 4 interns.  The first 
tranche needed to be small as the team an intern would be integrated with wold 
require training.

The Portfolio Holder advised that he would be hosting an ‘Entrepreneurs event’ at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber on Tuesday 17 July 2018 which members were 
welcome to attend.

7.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

8.   Presentation on the provision of banking services by a new entrant to the 
market - Metro Bank 

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andre Van Zijl, Local Director, Metro Bank Tunbridge 
Wells, who gave a presentation on Metro’s story with a brief outline of his own 
working history and the work carried out by the bank within schools in Key stage 2 
and 3.  Members took the opportunity to ask questions and raises issues such as 
loss of banks in more rural communities.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Andre Van Zijl for attending and the Committee 
expressed their appreciation.

Resolved:  That the presentation be noted.

9.   Update on temporary accommodation and emergency planning provision 

The Emergency Planning and Property Services Manager and the Head of Housing 
and Health presented the report which updated Members on the Council’s 
responsibilities for emergency and temporary accommodation as part of the 
Corporate Emergency Plan and the housing advice and homelessness service.

A Member asked, in the event of a major evacuation, how long it wold take to get 
a member of the public sheltered and fed.  He was advised that it would be as 
quickly as possible following the agreed command structure and procedures and 
completely depend on circumstances such as location and situation.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s34839/NPS.pdf?J=1
http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s34838/Commerical%20Pitch%20Book.pdf?J=1


Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 26 June 2018

3

10.   Work Plan 

It was noted that the presentation on the rural economy with a visit from Lord 
Colgrain, would take place at the meeting in December 2018.  There would also be 
a workshop/consultation on the new community plan at that meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.34 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 26 June 2018

4
Page 4

Agenda Item 1



BUDGET 2019/20: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs)

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 25 September 
2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For comment 

Also considered by Planning Advisory Committee – 2 October 2018

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 4 
October 2018

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Finance Advisory Committee – 30 October 2018

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 27 November 2018

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 29 November 
2018

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: 

This report sets out updates to the 2019/20 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and savings 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered (if applicable to 
this Committee), and requests further suggestions from the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is included. 

Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers will 
continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in 
December. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past fourteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including:

 implementing efficiency initiatives;

 significantly reducing the back office function;

 improved value for money;

 maximising external income;

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services.

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders.  In financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date 
allowed the Council to move away from its reliance on general fund 
reserves.

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available in future mon
[...]
mmary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance.

16 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboard for this Advisory Committee and 
Appendix B contains the budget for those services.

Savings Plan

17 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings and growth 
items approved by Council since the 10-year budget strategy was first used 
in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to deliver a 10 year balanced 
budget.  

18 The savings plan requires a total of over £7 million to be saved between 
2011/12 and 2018/19 which is an average saving of nearly £900,000 per 
annum.  In the fourteen years from 2005/06, over £10m of savings will then 
have been made.

19 The 10-year budget attached shows a net saving or additional income 
requirement of £100,000 per annum to deliver a long-term sustainable 
budget.

20 Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers 
will continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to 
Cabinet in December.

Proposed Growth and Savings Items

21 Growth items are items that are in addition to non-service issues and risks, 
such as grant settlements, impacts of economic change and other pressures 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



highlighted in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2019/20 and 
Beyond’ report considered by Cabinet on 13 September 2018.

22 A number of growth and savings items will be proposed at the seven Advisory 
Committees with the aim of achieving the £100,000 mentioned above.  The 
£100,000 does not necessarily have to all be achieved in 2019/20 but the 
impact is required to be £1m (i.e. £100,000 x 10 years) over the 10-year 
budget period.

23 The proposed growth and savings items relating to this Advisory Committee 
are listed in Appendix D.

24 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings items.  SCIAs applicable to this Advisory 
Committee can be found in Appendix E.

25 During the budget process last year, each Advisory Committee was asked to 
provide further growth and savings suggestions to Cabinet.  Some suggestions 
were approved as part of the 2018/19 budget but Cabinet indicated that 
some other suggestions would be worth keeping on a list for future 
investigation.  The suggestions for future investigation relating to this 
Advisory Committee are included in Appendix F and Members may wish to 
consider these ideas when proposing growth and savings suggestions.

Financial Summary

26 The assumptions currently included take into account the latest information 
available but a number of assumptions may change before the final budget 
meeting in February 2018.

27 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix G includes the changes that were 
included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2019/20 and 
Beyond’ report.

Role of the Advisory Committees

28 Training sessions on the budget process have been provided to Members in 
previous years to ensure that they have an understanding of the process and 
relevant issues to allow them to play an active part in the budget setting 
process.  If Members require refresher training, please contact Adrian 
Rowbotham, Chief Finance Officer.

29 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed 
together with any additional suggestions will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 December 2018.

Process and Timetable

30 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Timetable (Appendix H).

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



31 It is possible that Advisory Committees may have to re-address service 
budgets in January if significant changes have taken place leading to a large 
and unmanageable deficit.

Key Implications

Financial

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications.

For the effective management
[...]
Settlement information) 10 January Cabinet

  
Stage 5

Budget Update and further review of 
Service Change Impact Assessments (if 

required)

 January - 
February Advisory Committees

  
Stage 6
Budget Setting Meeting (Recommendations 

to Council) 14 February Cabinet

  
Stage 7
Budget Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax 

setting) 26 February Council

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY PLAN 2017-18 ANNUAL REPORT

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 25 September 
2018

Report of Chief Officer, Communities and Business

Status For information  

Also considered by Cabinet – 11 October 2018

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Annual Report for the second year (2017/18) of the 
Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-19 has been completed and progress 
against agreed key success measures for each priority within the plan is reported.

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Alan Whiting,  Ext. 7446

Recommendation to Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee:

That Members note the contents of the report

Recommendation to Cabinet  

That Members note the Community Plan 2017/18 Annual Report

Reason for recommendation: The report sets out progress against key success 
measures for the second year of monitoring (2017/18) for the Sevenoaks District 
Community Plan 2016-2019.

Introduction and Background

1 The Community Plan creates a long-term vision (2013-2028) for the 
Sevenoaks District and sets out the community’s priorities for action.  

2 Council approved the Community Plan and strategic level action plan 
accompanied by key success measures on 10 May 2016.  

3 The Sevenoaks District Local Strategic Partnership delivers the Community 
Plan.  This is made up of public sector organisations, together with voluntary 

Page 29

Age
[...]


Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal or human rights issues relating to this report.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



Resource (non-financial)

Work connected with the Community Plan and the administration of the Local 
Strategic Partnership is undertaken through existing resources.

Conclusion

7 The percentage of key success measures that are completed or on target to 
in the 2017/18 Community Plan Annual Report, stands at 97%.

Appendices Appendix A – Community Plan Annual Report 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2018

Background Papers: Sevenoaks District Community Plan Priorities 
2016-19 

Lesley Bowles, 
Chief Officer for Communities and Business

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s27744/09a%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Community%20Plan%202016-19%20Final%20Draft%20amended.pdf
http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s27744/09a%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Community%20Plan%202016-19%20Final%20Draft%20amended.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan

Page | 1

Sevenoaks District Community Plan 
Draft Annual Report 2018

This Annual Report is produced by Sevenoaks District Council on behalf of 

the Sevenoaks District LSP using data and information provided by partners      

 

2017 Run Walk or Push for Dementia event held 
at Knole Park, raising money to support people 
suffering from dementia in the District 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan

Page | 2

Table of Contents

Introduction Page 3

Our Performance  Page 4

The Local Strategic Partnership: who are we? Page 5

Safe Communities Pages 6-9

Caring Communities Pages 10-13

Green Environment Pages 14-17

Healthy
[...]
 District.  Transport continues to be 

a priority for all partners and with ever-growing pressures on public services, county 

budgets for transport services are increasingly challenged to meet local needs, 

particularly in a District with a significant rurality.  Voluntary and community groups 

are also finding it increasingly difficult to find funding to support vital voluntary and 

community transport services for local residents. 

 Continuing to ensure local people are informed and consulted by partners’ about 

developments and regeneration opportunities in the District. 

Key Challenges and Priorities for 2018/19

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan

Page | 34

For more information or to get in contact

Telephone 01732 227000

Website www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan

Email community.plan@sevenoaks.gov.uk

This publication is available in large print and can 
be explained in other languages by calling 01732 
227000

Page 68

Agenda Item 7

http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/communityplan
mailto:community.plan@sevenoaks.gov.uk


SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN ANNUAL 
REPORT 2018-19

Economic and Community Development Advisory  Committee - 25 September 
2018

Report of : Chief Officer Communities and Business

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report looks at the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership from April 2017 – March 2018.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  

To consider the Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership’s Annual Report 
for 2017-18.

Reason for recommendation: To keep Members updated on the work of the 
Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership.

Introduction and Background

In 2006, a review of the partnership provisions of the Crime and Disorder A
[...]
ks 
Kent TN13 1AX
Tel:  01732 749400
Web:  
www.westkent.org

Page 92

Agenda Item 8

http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/
http://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/
http://www.kent.police.uk/
http://www.kent.police.uk/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/
http://www.kentpa.kent.police.uk/
http://www.kentpa.kent.police.uk/
http://www.westkentpct.nhs.uk/
http://www.westkentpct.nhs.uk/
http://www.ksscrc.co.uk/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/
http://www.imago.org.uk/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/
http://www.kent.gov.uk/
http://www.westkent.org/
http://www.kenwardtrust.org.uk/
http://www.kenwardtrust.org.uk/
http://www.moat.co.uk/
http://www.westkent.org/


21

Glossary

 ASB – Anti-Social Behaviour 
 BCRP – Business Crime Reduction Partnerships
 BOTD – Burglary Other Than Dwelling
 CSE – Child Sexual Exploitation
 CSP – Community Safety Partnership
 CSU – Community Safety Unit
 FGM – Female Genital Mutilation
 KFRS – Kent Fire & Rescue Service
 KCC – Kent County Council
 MARACs – Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference
 OCGs – Organised Crime Groups
 PACT – Police and Community Together
 PCC – Police & Crime Commissioner
 PCSOs – Police Community Support Officer
 SDC – Sevenoaks District Council
 TFMV – Theft from a Motor Vehicle 
 TOMV – Theft of a Motor Vehicle
 YOS – Youth Offending Service

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



DUNTON GREEN ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 
2018

Report of : Chief Officer Communities and Business

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report provides an overview of the Dunton Green 
Community Development project 2017-18. It outlines the main findings from the 
community consultations that have taken place along with an overview of the 
projects implemented and the additional funding received.

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Kelly 
[...]
 Term Activities £584.68 £0.00 £584.68

Lunch Club £126.70 £0.00 £126.70

Over 55's Social Club £50.00 £0.00 £50.00

Health Walks £9.90 £0.00 £9.90

Dunton Green Events 
(Including Community 
Christmas Bazaar, Tai Chi 
Taster, Tamz Tai Chi, Get 
to Know Your Village 
Quiz, Display Boards and 
general project costs)

£4,080.02 £105.00 £3,975.02

Film Nights £78.77 £0.00 £78.77

8‐12's Project £10,000.00 £0.00 £10,000.00

TOTAL £65,462.28 £1,354.20 £64,108.08

Appendix B

Dunton Green Section 106 ‐ Financial Overview

Jan 2017 to March 2018
Please note these financials are subject to audit approval

Please note these financials are subject to audit approval

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 2017-18 YEAR END MONITORING

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 25 September 2018

Report of Chief Officer – Communities & Business

Status: For information

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Year end monitoring of the 2017/18 Community Grants has 
been completed and progress against performance indicators, as well as key 
highlights and case studies are set out.

This report supports the Corporate Vision of Providing Value for Money and the 
Community Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, Green & Healthy 
Environment and Dynamic & Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Hayley Brooks Ext. 7272

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Meeting:  

That members note the contents of the report .

Reason for recommendation: The report gives an update on outcomes from the 
year end monitoring of the Community Grants Scheme 2017/18.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports local charities and 
voluntary sector organisations that, through their work, contribute to the 
priorities set out in the Community Plan 2013-28.

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2013/14 and revised guidelines 
were agreed by Cabi
[...]
Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	06 ECDAC - Budget - App A - Service Dashboard
	06 ECDAC - Budget - App B - 201819 Budget by service
	Ec & Com Dev

	06 ALL ACs - Budget - App C - Old growth savings
	Sheet1

	06 ECDAC - Budget - App D - New growth savings
	Sheet1

	06 ECDAC - Budget - App E - SCIAs
	06 ECDAC - Budget - App F - Adv Ctte Previous Suggestions
	06 ALL ACs - Budget - App G - 10 year Budget
	Fin Plan Summary

	06 ALL ACs - Budget - App H - Budget Timetable

	7 Community Plan 2017-18 Annual Report
	07 Appendix A - Community Plan Annual Report 2017-18 Final

	8 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan Annual Report 2018-19
	08 Community Safety Annual Report 2017-18 Appendix A - FINAL

	9 Dunton Green Annual Report 2017-18
	09 Dunton Green Report - Appendix A FINAL
	09 Dunton Green App - Financial Overview Jan 2017 to Mar 2018 Appendix B

	10 Community grants scheme 2017-18 year end monitoring
	Community Grants Scheme 2017018 Year End Monitoring  - Appendix A
	Sheet1

	Community Grants Scheme 2017018 Year End Monitoring - Appendix B

	11 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


5

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman)

Cllr. Maskell (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Eyre, McGarvey and Pearsall

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Krogdahl, 
Lake, Maskell and McGregor

11.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

12.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

13.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

14.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that the Sevenoaks District Council 
Voluntary & Community Awards was now open for entries. He advised that the 
Chairman of the District would visit all community groups throughout her year 
encouraging applications. 

He also advised that the Economic Development Strategy consultation was under 
way, with results to be reported back at the next meeting.

He reported that the Premier Inn was now open for business which had helped both 
Sevenoaks District Council by creating an investment, and helping the needs of the 
district with the addition of a hotel.

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman also advised Members that the two floors 
above the High Street shop M&Co had been developed into artist studios for 20 
artists, which was now 84% full.



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 2018

6

15.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

16.   Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which explained that this was the 
second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the Advisory 
Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the budget 
decision making process. He explained that since the current financial strategy was 
introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included in the 
budget. The Chief Finance Officer also advised Members that other pressures may 
come out later in the budget process such as when the Local Government Finance 
Settlement was announced in December. These may result in additional savings 
being required.

No growth and savings proposals were included in the report for this Committee 
but Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the £100,000 
net saving required for the next year, which would be considered by Cabinet, 
before finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Members questioned what the capital budget of £51,000 for Parish Projects, shown 
in Appendix B was and whether this could become a saving due to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding now available. The Chief Officer Communities & 
Business explained that this capital expenditure was for rural parishes and village 
halls, or for the need of disabled access for community buildings and had been a 
one off capital sum. 

The Chairman expressed his thanks to Officers for their work in maintaining the 
financial self-sufficiency of the Council.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) no growth and savings proposals had been identified in Appendix D to 
the report; and

b) the Parish Projects capital budget of £51,000 be investigated as a 
possible one off saving due to the now alternative option of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 2018

7

17.   Community Plan 2017-18 Annual Report 

The Community Planning & Projects Officer presented the report which set out the 
Annual monitoring for the second year (2017/18) of the Sevenoaks District 
Community Plan 2016-19.

In response to questions by Members whether the One You Your Home project 
would be rolled out to the north of the District, the Chief Officer Communities & 
Business confirmed that the Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) had asked Sevenoaks District Council to coordinate a 
Care Navigator bid.

Members also questioned whether there was evidence of how many people the One 
You and One You Your Home service had provided for. The Chief Officer 
Communities & Business explained that there had been partnership work with 
neighbouring Councils to create a database that now captured information about 
customers seen.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

18.   Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan Annual Report 
2018-19 

Members considered the report and the Community Safety Manager gave a 
presentation on the Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 
annual report for 2017-18.

She explained that there had been 653 daily taskings from 1 April 2017 – 31 March 
2018, and the Police had confirmed that the Sevenoaks District Community Support 
unit (CSU) was one of the most successful in Kent. She also confirmed that there 
had been a 24% reduction in anti-social behaviour reported to the Sevenoaks 
District CSU and to the police.

Members asked if the Community Safety Manager could notify Members of crimes 
per a thousand people in the District. She confirmed this could be done and would 
be circulated after the meeting.

Action 1 – The Community Safety Manager to give breakdown of crimes per 
a thousand residents for the Sevenoaks District.

In response to questions as to whether the Sevenoaks District Community Safety 
Unit (CSU) could forward reported crimes to the emergency services number 101, 
the Community Safety Manager clarified that individual crimes and incidents 
should always be reported to the police but where there seemed to be a pattern of 
crime or repeated anti-social behaviour it was helpful if it could be reported to the 
CSU.  People would still need to report to the police as this helped build an 
evidence base but the CSU could take a more holistic approach to solving the 
problem for the local community. 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35660/08%20Annual%20Report%202018%20Presentation.pdf?J=3


Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 2018

8

The Community Safety Manager also confirmed the Sevenoaks District CSU were 
awarded a Team Contribution Award from Kent Police for their work.

The Committee congratulated the Community Safety Manager on her team’s award 
and thanked her for their efforts over the year.

Resolved: That this report be noted
 
19.   Dunton Green Annual Report 2017-18 

The Community Safety Manager presented the report and gave a presentation on 
the Dunton Green Community Development project for 2017-18.

She highlighted the work the team at Sevenoaks District Council had put in, in 
order to bring communities in the area closer together. She explained that there 
had been over 1240 attendees in its activities during the year, and all projects had 
been promoted in a variety of ways including newsletters, which had been posted 
to every household.

The Community Safety Manager advised Members of the activities that had been 
opened in the area, including netball, which had seen 70 people attend since its 
opening and a Christmas bazaar in 2017, in which 250 families attended.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

20.   Community Grants Scheme 2017-18 year end monitoring 

The Chief Officer Communities & Business presented a report on the year-end 
monitoring for the Community Grants Scheme 2017-18. She explained that 
monitoring of the Community Grants was split into two levels. The first was up to 
£500, for which a confirmation was required from the organisation that the funding 
had been spent on the intended purpose, and for grants over £500, for which there 
were agreed performance indicators, which were monitored twice yearly.

Where an organisation was not meeting its required indicators, Officers would 
make a visit to discuss how this should be addressed.  Further explanation was 
given to Members that the Chairman of the District would visit every community 
group that had received a grant throughout her year and promote the community 
grants scheme for the coming year.

Members questioned whether the current financial pressures were contributing to 
a reduction in community grants. The Chief Officer Communities & Business 
advised that in her opinion, voluntary groups had changed over the past ten years, 
in response to the commissioning of services by organisations such as Kent County 
Council and the Clinical Commissioning Groups.  This meant that more workers 
were paid employees.  In addition, funding tended to be more focused on new 
projects which meant that voluntary organisations were constantly trying to 
reinvent their services in order to obtain funding.  The District Council, at its last 
review of grant guidelines had deliberately focused on volunteering and volunteers 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35661/09%20Dunton%20Green%20Consultation%20Presentation.pdf?J=3


Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 2018

9

and voluntary organisations were able to apply for funding towards core costs.  The 
District Council’s grants budget had remained unchanged for some years.

In response to a question from a Member, the Chief Officer Communities & 
Business confirmed that an organisation that seemed to be struggling would 
receive a visit or an invitation to meet Officers.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

21.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.55 PM

CHAIRMAN



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 25 September 2018

10


